

08.05.2026

Present: Sh. Sunil Dahiya, Ld.Counsel for the DH along with DH.
Sh. Shashank Bajpai, Ld. Counsel for JD (through VC).

1. In consonance of the NBW issued against the JD A report dt. 05.05.2026 is filed by SI Bharat Lohchab that on reaching the residence of the JD wherein his spouse was found and she informed that she is not aware about the whereabouts of her husband and that is the reason the NBW return unexecuted.
2. I am not satisfied with the report. The present decree is of Rs. 52,26,833/-. The JD is represented by a Ld. counsel Sh. Shashank Bajpai and the cyclostyle report is filed by the concerned police officer stating that the whereabouts of the JD is not known and the NBW issued is returned unexecuted.
3. Attention of this court is drawn to the order dt. 27.09.2024 which reveals that the JD was directed to not to sell the car till further orders. Bailiff report dt. 30.04.2026 reveals that one Suman who is stated to be the wife of JD informed the bailiff that the said car is sold and the proceed of the sale was handed over to the DH.
4. I am of the view that the JD is not appearing before this court and this fact that the car has been sold clearly shows the admission on the part of the JD that the car is sold in the teeth of the order dt. 27.09.2024. In view of that the JD

is directed to be present on NDOH physically to explain the payment made to the DH out of the sale proceed.

5. Let Warrants of arrest be issued against the JD on filing of PF and depositing subsistence allowance as per rules and filing affidavit verifying that there is no stay, to be executed through the Joint CP on filing of PF within seven days, returnable on **05.06.2026**
6. **Nazir is directed to mention on the warrants of arrest that the report be sent by the concerned Joint Commissioner of Police through a Special messenger not below the rank of Sub Inspector.**

(Akbar Siddique)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/08.05.2026