

05.06.2026

Present: Sh. Sunil Dahiya, Ld. Counsel for DH.
Sh. Rajesh Mittal, Ld. Counsel for JD.
Sh Jayesh Kalal, Sub Inspector in person.

1. Fresh Vakalatanama filed on behalf of JD. Same is taken on record.
2. Warrant of arrest was issued against the JD vide order dt. 27.03.26. Report received from Additional Deputy Commissioner of Police I, North west District, dt. 05.06.2026 wherein it is intimated that on visit to the house of JD it was informed that the JD was not residing at the given address and his mobile phone was found switched off. Thus, warrant of arrest could not be executed against the JD.
3. It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the DH that the JD was appeared physically on 29.05.26 and the JD is deliberately avoiding to come to this court and appeared before JMFC 01 as the warrant of arrest had been issued.
4. I am of the view that the JD is roaming freely and appearing before the court and once he apprehends that he will be arrested as the warrant of arrest have been issued against him and he appears (through VC)
5. An order dt. 29.05.26 in **CR no. 5297086/2016 titled as State Vs. Sanjay Chaudhary** have been placed on record wherein the accused is appearing through VC.
6. Since last three dates same reply has been filed by the concerned police officer stating therein that the JD is not traceable and on reaching his wife his wife states that her

husband is not in Delhi and that is the reason warrant of arrest could not be executed against the JD.

7. I again reiterate that the decretal amount is around Rs. 50 Lakhs and the JD is enjoying the money without any hindrance. The JD appears to have all the freedom and he appears at his whims and fancies before the courts.
8. Let Warrants of arrest be issued against the JD on filing of PF and depositing subsistence allowance as per rules and filing affidavit verifying that there is no stay, to be executed through Joint CP, returnable on **24.07.2026**
9. **Nazir is directed to mention on the warrants of arrest that the report be sent by the concerned Joint Commissioner of Police through a Special messenger not below the rank of Sub Inspector.**

(Akbar Siddique)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/05.06.2026